Illinois Department of Public Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDENT IDENTITION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 12/15/2022 | |
|---|---|---|---|---|-----------|--|--|
| ** | 1L6000459 | | B. WING | 12 | | | |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STATE, ZIP CODE | | | |
| ALDEN V | ALLEY RIDGE REHA | AB & HCC | T ARMY TRA NGDALE, IL | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E | | | |
| S 000 | Initial Comments | | S 000 | | 9 | 1 | |
| 24 | Investigation of Co | mplaints: 2279743/IL154093 2279698/IL154097 | | <u>.</u> | #. 55 | - | |
| S9999 | Final Observations | | S9999 | <u> </u> | | | |
| | Statement of Licen | sure Violations | | | | | |
| | 300.610a) 300.1210b) | | | V 94.4 | ÷ | | |
| | 300.1210c) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240a) | | 2 | * | 3*0 ** | 77 | |
| | Section 300.610 F | Resident Care Policies | | A * | | 2 | |
| 100 | procedures govern facility. The writter be formulated by a Committee consist | | | 47 | | | |
| | medical advisory of of nursing and othe policies shall comp | advisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives or services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. Is shall be followed in operating | | <i>5</i> | | | |
| | the facility and sha | ll be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed | | = | | 2.0 276 | |
| | Section 300.1210 Nursing and Perso | General Requirements for nal Care | × | iii | | * | |
| E | care and services t | shall provide the necessary to attain or maintain the highes al, mental, and psychological | t | Attachn Statement of Lice | | | |

STATE FORM

(X6) DATE

0:iTOFORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6000459 B. WING 12/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 275 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC **BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan. Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (Section 2-107 of the Act) These Requirements were not met evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record

Illinois Department of Public Health

review, the facility failed to ensure a resident identified as a high risk for elopement was provided adequate supervision to prevent

elopement from the facility. This failure resulted in

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6000459 B. WING 12/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **275 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 2 R1 eloping from the facility without being witnessed on December 8, 2022. R1 was found across a six lane busy road at a gas station and required warming with blankets from emergency medical services. R1 was found at approximately 4:57 AM. This applies to 5 of 5 residents (R1-R5) reviewed for safety and supervision from the total sample of 16. The findings include: On December 9, 2022, at 10:47 AM, the facility provided an undated list entitled "At Risk of Elopement." The list identified R2-R16 as residents at risk of elopement who were residing on the first floor. On December 9, 2022, at 10:20 AM, V2 (DON) said staff are to perform every 30 minute observations on residents who's BIMS (Brief Interview for Mental Status) Score decreases and if the resident is not residing on the third floor of the facility. At the time of R1's elopement, V9 (RN/Registered Nurse) and V10 (CNA/Certified Nursing Assistant) were the staff members working on the unit R1 resided. V9 and V10 were responsible for monitoring 44 residents, and of the 44 residents. 16 residents required every 30 minute observations. 1. The EMR (Electronic Medical Record) showed R1 was admitted to the facility on September 28, 2017, with diagnoses including: chronic kidney disease, dementia, and atrial fibrillation. R1's MDS (Minimum Data Set) dated October 4, 2022, showed R1 was moderately cognitively

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

impaired and required supervision of facility staff

for locomotion on and off the unit.

PRINTED: 01/12/2023 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6000459 12/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **275 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD** ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC **BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 R1's elopement care plan revised on December 8, 2022, showed "[R1] is noted to have short term memory deficits and having difficulty in recall. IR11 is sometimes/often exploring/elopement/exit seeking as evidenced by: can't find place he wants to go. Attempts to get on elevator. Attempts to use alarmed, fire exit doors." The care plan continued to show multiple interventions date February 17, 2022, including, "Orient resident to surroundings and situation as needed." Facility documentation titled, "Exit Seeking/Wandering/Elopement Risk Assessment," dated October 4, 2022, showed R1 was at risk for elopement. On December 9, 2022, at 10:20 AM, V2 said R1 eloped from the facility using a side exit door. V2 continued to say R1 said he left the facility to go buy a soda. On December 9, 2022, at 1:40 PM, V9 (RN) said she was working when R1 eloped. V9 said the last time she saw R1 was around 4:25 AM and R1 was sleeping in his bed. V9 continued to say around 4:55 AM, V9 was on the opposite side of the unit where R1 resided. V9 said she was returning to the nurse's station and heard the exit door alarm sounding. V9 continued to say she did not hear the alarm until she was closer to the nurse's station. V9 said she was unsure how long the alarm was sounding for. V9 said emergency services dispatch called the facility

Illinois Department of Public Health

gas station.

and told V9 that R1 was across the street at the

On December 12, 2022, at 9:40 AM, V10 (CNA) said she was working when R1 eloped from the

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6000459 B. WING 12/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **275 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD** ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC **BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE PREFX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 facility. V10 continued to say she was providing care to a resident on the opposite side of the unit from where R1 resided. V10 said she did not hear the door exit alarm when R1 eloped from the facility. V10 continued to say emergency services dispatch called the facility and asked if the facility had a resident named [R1]. V10 said her and another facility staff member went to the gas station where R1 had eloped to and when V10 arrived, R1 was receiving care by emergency services inside of an ambulance. On December 9, 2022, at 1:07 PM, V11 (Fireman) said he was working on December 8. 2022, and responded to the gas station where R1 was found. V11 continued to say eye witnesses at the gas station said R1 was at the gas station for about an hour. V11 said when emergency services arrived at the gas station it was cold outside and R1 was very cold, requiring blankets to help warm him. V11 continued to say the street R1 crossed is a busy street and R1 had to cross six lanes to get to the gas station. On December 9, 2022, at 12:32 PM, R1 was standing near the elevator on the third floor of the facility. R1 said "Why would I leave the facility to get a soda when I can just go in the basement?" On December 9, 2022 at 1:30 PM, V7 (CNA) was completing documentation in the facility's elopement risk binder. V7 said the monitoring is for fall risk residents. V7 continued to say he completes hourly observations for residents at risk for falls. On December 9, 2022, at 10:54 AM, exit door alarms were checked with V3 (Building Director). The alarm on the exit door stops alarming once

Illinois Department of Public Health

the door is closed. V3 said the alarm on the exit

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: С IL6000459 B. WING 12/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 275 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD **ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 door stops once the door is closed, but there is a separate alarm at the nurse's station that sounds. V3 continued to say that staff can reset the door exit alarm at the nurse's station. Facility documentation titled "Post Occurrence Documentation" dated December 9, 2022, at 11:30 PM, by V2 showed, "Report was received from [local] police that resident was noted lying on the ground from a gasoline station ..." 2. The EMR showed R2 was admitted to the facility on February 18, 2019, with multiple diagnoses including: chronic kidney disease, malnutrition, and dementia. R2's MDS dated October 11, 2022, showed R2 had moderate cognitive impairment and required supervision for locomotion off the unit. R2's elopement care plan dated September 6, 2022, showed, "[R2] can be considered an elopement risk related to current cognitive status." The care plan continued to show multiple interventions dated September 7 2022, including "Will be on 30 minute monitoring." On December 9, 2022, V2 (DON) said nurses and CNAs are to complete the 30 minute observation tool located in the Elopement Binder. V2 continued to say the purpose of the 30 minute observation is for residents at risk for elopement, and staff should be documenting the location of the resident every 30 minutes. On December 9, 2022, at 11:59 AM, V1 (Administrator) provided copies of the 30 minute observation tools from the elopement binder for

| 2022. |llinois Department of Public Health

the dates of December 8, 2022 and December 9.

O. PRINTED: 01/12/2023 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING 1L6000459 12/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 275 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC **BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 On December 9, 2022, at 12:30 PM, V2 provided the 30 minute observation tools from October 13. 2022 to December 6, 2022. The facility did not have documentation to show R2's 30 minute observations were completed on December 8, 2022, from 12:00 AM to 5:30 AM and from 3:30 PM to 10:30 PM. 3. The EMR showed R3 was admitted to the facility on July 17, 2014, with multiple diagnoses including: heart failure, pacemaker, and cerebrovascular disease. R3's MDS dated November 3, 2022, showed R3 had moderate cognitive impairment and required supervision for locomotion on and off the unit. R3's elopement care plan revised on September 2, 2022, showed "[R3] is noted to have short term memory deficits. Resident can be considered an elopement risk related to current cognitive status." The care plan continued to show multiple interventions including the following intervention dated September 7, 2022, "Will be on 30 minute monitoring." The facility does not have documentation to show R3's 30 minute observations were completed on December 5, 2022, from 3:30 PM to 11:30 PM and December 6, 2022 from 3:30 PM to 10:30 PM.

Illinois Department of Public Health

dementia.

4. The EMR showed R4 was admitted to the facility on November 13, 2021, with multiple diagnoses including Alzheimer's disease and

R4's MDS dated November 24, 2022, showed R4

| Illinois D | Department of Public | Health | | | | · | AFFROVED |
|--------------------------|--|--|------------------------------|-----------------|-----------|-----------------|------------------|
| | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6000459 | | (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING: | E CONSTRUCTIO |)N | | SURVEY PLETED |
| | | | B. WING | | | C 12/15/2022 | |
| NAME OF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET A | DDRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | | |
| ALDEN \ | VALLEY RIDGE REHA | BAHCC | T ARMY TRAI NGDALE, IL | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC) REGULATORY OR L | ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE | | | SHOULD BE | D BE COMPLETE | |
| S9999 | Continued From pa | ge 7 | S9999 | 29 | ă : | į. | 10. |
| 2 | | e Impairment and required cility staff for locomotion on | | | | | |
| | 2022, "[R4] can be related to current continued to show the contin | re plan dated September 6, considered an elopement risk ognitive status." The care plan the following intervention dated "Will be on 30 minute | ո | | | e | 2. |
| # # | standing in the hall walking around war | 2022, at 3:13 PM, R4 was way and said an old woman is nting to take his hair. R4 was dependently into his room. | | U ₁ | 10° | | |
| | R4's 30 minute obs December 5, 2022, | t have documentation to show ervations were completed on from 3:30 PM to 11:30 PM 022 from 3:30 PM to 10:30 | | 64 9 | | # | |
| 30 ES | facility on February | d R5 was admitted to the 24, 2021, with multiple Parkinson's disease, alcohol sychosis. | | Ü . | | 18 | |
| 7. | had moderate cogn supervision from fa | ovember 22, 2022, showed R5 itive impairment and required cility staff for locomotion on the MDS continued to show R5 nes when walking. | | | at | ;: :3 | si e |
| | 12, 2022, showed, mobility with diagno other movement dis elopement due to dimpaired cognition. | re plan revised on December "[R5] is at risk for impaired usis of Parkinson's disease or sorder. [R5] is at risk for iagnosis of Parkinson's with "The care plan continued to intervention dated. December | | # W | 574 42 | | |

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

| | OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDING: | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY | |
|--------------------------|---|--|--|---|--------------------------|-----------------|--|
| | | IL6000459 | B. WING | | | C 12/15/2022 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER /ALLEY RIDGE REHA | AB & HCC 275 EAST | DRESS, CITY, S ARMY TRAIL IGDALE, IL (| | | · · | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY) | (X5) COMPLETE DATE | | |
| S9999 | On December 9, 2 provided an undate | age 8 te 30 minute checks." 022, at 10:47 AM, the facility ad list entitled "At Risk of as included on the "At Risk of | S9999 | | | oge To | |
| | On December 9, 2 are to complete the the residents on the | 022, at 1:01 PM, V2 said staff a 30 minute observation tool for e "At Risk of Elopement" list. of have documentation to show observations prior to | | | | 3 | |
| e e | DISCHARGE POL revised on "11/201 [facility] will strive to and dignity of all reself-determination discharged, as monadmitted to the factorial manner that also responsibility as well. | MENT VS. AN UNPLANNED ICY AND PROCEDURE," 7" showed, "POLICY: Staff of prespect the independence sidents, as well as their right to by honoring all requests to be at residents are voluntarily flity. This will be done in a pespects the facility's legal as the responsibility to | | | ⊕ | | |
| 50 30 | discharge incident is alert, oriented to decision-maker, is him/herself or othe to leave the facility the facility while ou from day program/without a proper diattempt/elopement resident who is not thee, has a resider immediate threat to | afety. An unplanned is classified as a resident who at least three, is his/her own not an immediate threat to re and is making the decision. This includes not returning to ton pass and/or not returning community appointments scharge order. An exit seeking incident is classified as a alert, not oriented to at least at representative and/or is an oriented in the facility. | | - 759 | | | |

QYKB11

PRINTED: 01/12/2023 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6000459 12/15/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **275 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD** ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC **BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 9 PROCEDURE: ... For an Elopement: Any resident who leaves under the following conditions will be considered to have eloped, and all elopement procedures will be followed: Resident is not considered to be alert and/or oriented times three. Resident has a legal/state guardian, Healthcare Surrogate, or active Power of Attorney and leaves without the permission of the responsible party. Resident is deemed to be an immediate risk to him/herself or others (e.g., suicidal, homicidal, etc.). Resident has been assessed at admission, quarterly, annually and episodically for elopement risk and is currently assessed as being 'At-Risk' for elopement ... If a resident is evaluated at being 'At-Risk' for elopement, the following procedures will be implemented: 1. The resident's picture will be taken and provided to the nursing station of the unit the resident resides on and to the front office for monitoring of the front door to the facility. 2. Increased monitoring will be initiated if there is a change in condition for an elevated concern of elopement. 3. The resident will be re-assessed quarterly and/or as needed to continue monitoring the resident's behavior as it relates to elopement risk." (A)

Illinois Department of Public Health

QYKB11